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Bushwhacker Rally

Results

Overall Winner: Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien [Škoda Fabia R5]

 21 September 2024
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Omagh Motor Club  21 September 2024McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 1 Patrick O'Brien
Perth

Stephen O'Brien
Omagh

Škoda Fabia R5 11
0:36:02.2

-
0:36:02.2

2nd 2 Cathan McCourt
Omagh

Brian Hoy
Enniskillen

Ford Fiesta 11
0:36:02.9

-
0:36:02.9

+0:00.7

+0:00.7

3rd 4 Vivian Hamill
Ballygawley

Andrew Grennan
Mayo

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

R5
11

0:36:39.7

-
0:36:39.7

+0:36.8

+0:37.5

4th 5 Ryan Caldwell
Strabane

Sean Ferris
Omagh

Škoda Fabia 11
0:36:48.0

-
0:36:48.0

+0:08.3

+0:45.8

5th 10 Kyle White
Belfast

Anthony Nestor
Co. Limerick

Hyundai i20 R5 10
0:37:58.3

-
0:37:58.3

+1:10.3

+1:56.1

6th 12 Martin Cairns
Strabane

Peter Ward
Strabane

Ford Fiesta Rally2 11
0:37:59.7

-
0:37:59.7

+0:01.4

+1:57.5

7th 6 Derek Mackarel
Clones

Eamonn Creedon
Macroom

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:38:37.5

-
0:38:37.5

+0:37.8

+2:35.3

8th 36 James McCarville
Monaghan

Conal McNulty
Letterkenny

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

R5
11

0:38:56.2

-
0:38:56.2

+0:18.7

+2:54.0

9th 15 David Condell
Carlow

Michael Coady
Kilkenny

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:39:11.0

-
0:39:11.0

+0:14.8

+3:08.8

10th 18 Aidan Wray
Strabane

Kenny Bustard
Donegal Town

Ford Fiesta Rally2 11
0:39:12.8

-
0:39:12.8

+0:01.8

+3:10.6

11th 9 Derek McGarrity
Glengormley

Damian Garvey
Mullaghbawn

Škoda Fabia R5 11
0:39:15.8

-
0:39:15.8

+0:03.0

+3:13.6

12th 14 Ian Dickson
Drumquin

John McCafferty
Donegal

Ford Fiesta 10
0:39:45.6

-
0:39:45.6

+0:29.8

+3:43.4

13th 65 Dean Humphrey
Drumquin

Stephen Reynolds
Manorhamilton

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

VIII
9

0:39:59.4

-
0:39:59.4

+0:13.8

+3:57.2

14th 20 Shane McGirr
Fivemiletown

Denver Rafferty
Ballygawley

Lada Riva 7
0:40:02.6

-
0:40:02.6

+0:03.2

+4:00.4

15th 32 Ashley Dickson
Drumquin

Martin Brady
Galway

Ford Fiesta 10
0:40:12.3

-
0:40:12.3

+0:09.7

+4:10.1

16th 24 Sam Stewart
Co Donegal

Alan Johnston
Manorcunningham

Ford Esscort 6
0:40:25.2

-
0:40:25.2

+0:12.9

+4:23.0

17th 27 Craig Rahill
Drung

Killian McCardle
Emyvale

Ford Feista 2
0:40:32.2

-
0:40:32.2

+0:07.0

+4:30.0

18th 28 Ryan McHugh
Frosses

Declan Boyle
Glenties

Ford Fiesta Rally4 2
0:40:40.1

-
0:40:40.1

+0:07.9

+4:37.9

19th 26 Kenny McKinstry
Banbridge

Ben Teggart
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta 10
0:40:52.6

-
0:40:52.6

+0:12.5

+4:50.4

20th 30 Cian Caldwell
Kells

Shane Byrne
Donegal

Ford Fiesta 2
0:41:14.7

-
0:41:14.7

+0:22.1

+5:12.5

21st 45 Stewart McClean
Dungannon

Jonny McAleer
Omagh

Vauxhall Nova 4
0:41:17.4

-
0:41:17.4

+0:02.7

+5:15.2

22nd 56 Shane McCanney
Dromore

Diarmaid Campbell
Trillick

Toyota Corolla 6
0:41:29.2

-
0:41:29.2

+0:11.8

+5:27.0

23rd 40 Brian McFall
Bushmills

Ivor Lamont
Ballymena

Ford Fiesta 11
0:41:40.1

-
0:41:40.1

+0:10.9

+5:37.9

Final Classification



Omagh Motor Club  21 September 2024McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

24th 79 Jack Harris
Convoy

Ben Thompson
Kesh

Ford Fiesta R2T 2
0:41:44.2

-
0:41:44.2

+0:04.1

+5:42.0

25th 47 Tommy Moffett
Armagh

Domhnall Lennon
Ardee

Ford Fiesta Rally4 2
0:41:54.7

-
0:41:54.7

+0:10.5

+5:52.5

26th 67 Paul Maguire
Omagh

David Kerr
Omagh

Subaru Impreza 8
0:41:56.3

-
0:41:56.3

+0:01.6

+5:54.1

27th 38 Damien McGauran
Belleek

Shane Maguire
Drumkeran

BMW 320 6
0:42:09.3

-
0:42:09.3

+0:13.0

+6:07.1

28th 58 Conor McCourt
Dromore

Caolan McKenna
Ballinamallard

Ford Escort RS1800 1
0:42:12.7

-
0:42:12.7

+0:03.4

+6:10.5

29th 54 Liam McQuaid
Dromore

Mervyn Galbraith
Seskinore

Ford Escort 5
0:42:20.9

-
0:42:20.9

+0:08.2

+6:18.7

30th 55 Steven Corey
Monaghan

Patrick Corey
Monaghan

Ford Escort 7
0:42:22.6

-
0:42:22.6

+0:01.7

+6:20.4

31st 48 Joseph Kelly
Mountcharles

James McBrearty
Mountcharles

Peugeot 208 Rally4 2
0:42:24.8

-
0:42:24.8

+0:02.2

+6:22.6

32nd 64 Travis Humphrey
Drumquin

Dion Coyle
Londonderry

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

0:42:24.9

-
0:42:24.9

+0:00.1

+6:22.7

33rd 66 Mervyn Wilson
Enniskillen

Ricky Gamble
Kesh

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

VI
8

0:42:44.9

-
0:42:44.9

+0:20.0

+6:42.7

34th 41 Pauric Sheridan
Moyne

Sean Brunton
Mountnugent

Ford Fiesta N5 11
0:42:53.5

-
0:42:53.5

+0:08.6

+6:51.3

35th 60 Mark Stewart
Moira

Chris Hobson
Killyman

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:42:56.9

-
0:42:56.9

+0:03.4

+6:54.7

36th 57 Andy Magee
Glenarm

Michael Johnston
Ballymena

Ford Escort 5
0:43:11.6

-
0:43:11.6

+0:14.7

+7:09.4

37th 109 Damien Conlin
Drumquin

Paul Mimnagh
Drumquin

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:43:32.0

-
0:43:32.0

+0:20.4

+7:29.8

38th 68 Damien Quinn
Bective

Karl Smyth
Kilmessan

Ford Fiesta 10
0:43:33.0

-
0:43:33.0

+0:01.0

+7:30.8

39th 53 Jimmy Mills
Ballynure

Ash Trimble
Banbridge

Ford Escort 1
0:43:42.8

-
0:43:42.8

+0:09.8

+7:40.6

40th 91 Marc Johnston
Ballinamallard

Jody McManus
Enniskillen

Nissan Micra 3
0:43:47.2

-
0:43:47.2

+0:04.4

+7:45.0

41st 89 Mickey Joe Browne
Lifford

Ronan Dorrian
Letterkenny

Honda Civic 4
0:43:54.0

-
0:43:54.0

+0:06.8

+7:51.8

42nd 33 Robert McKelvey
Castlederg

Declan Campbell
Dungannon

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

0:44:18.7

-
0:44:18.7

+0:24.7

+8:16.5

43rd 46 Niall Carey
Cushendall

Harry Johnston
Ballymena

BMW Compact 7
0:44:21.4

-
0:44:21.4

+0:02.7

+8:19.2

44th 105 Oran Nulty
Letterkenny

Jason Tease
Letterkenny

Citroën C2 R2 Max 4
0:44:23.5

-
0:44:23.5

+0:02.1

+8:21.3

45th 75 Fraser Mulholland
Lisburn

Simon Morrow
Hillsborough

Nissan Micra Kit Car 3
0:44:32.1

-
0:44:32.1

+0:08.6

+8:29.9

46th 81 Owen Mallon
Cookstown

Keith Hall
Donaghmore

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:44:33.1

-
0:44:33.1

+0:01.0

+8:30.9



Omagh Motor Club  21 September 2024McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

47th 52 Michael Stirrup
Dungannon

Sean Devlin
Ballyronan

Toyota Corolla 6
0:44:45.3

-
0:44:45.3

+0:12.2

+8:43.1

48th 88 Ian McCarthy
Killavullen

Patrick O Sullivan
Berrings

Honda Civic 4
0:45:03.1

-
0:45:03.1

+0:17.8

+9:00.9

49th 72 Adam Semple
Limavady

Sean Doherty
Derry

Ford Escort G3 4
0:45:08.8

-
0:45:08.8

+0:05.7

+9:06.6

50th 98 Martin Collins
Drumquin

Mikaela Woods
Drumquin

Honda Civic 4
0:45:15.1

-
0:45:15.1

+0:06.3

+9:12.9

51st 74 Ciarán McCanney
Dromore

Emmet Quinn
Dromore

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:45:47.9

-
0:45:47.9

+0:32.8

+9:45.7

52nd 99 Ashley Rutledge
Omagh

Jake Rutledge
Omagh

BMW E46 7
0:46:03.7

-
0:46:03.7

+0:15.8

+10:01.5

53rd 90 Andrew McCormick
Crossgar

Jim McSherry
Ballynahinch

Vauxhall Chevette 6
0:46:04.2

-
0:46:04.2

+0:00.5

+10:02.0

54th 73 Sammy Scollan
Enniskillen

Dominic McGurren
Enniskillen

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:46:05.6

-
0:46:05.6

+0:01.4

+10:03.4

55th 77 Brian Little
Omagh

Niall McCarron
Omagh

Ford Escort G3 5
0:46:11.7

-
0:46:11.7

+0:06.1

+10:09.5

56th 101 Patrick Kelly
Aughnacloy

Denny Greaney
Castleisland

BMW E36 7
0:46:14.1

-
0:46:14.1

+0:02.4

+10:11.9

57th 96 James McGovern
Enniskillen

Louise Boyle
Enniskillen

Toyota Corolla 2
0:46:24.6

-
0:46:24.6

+0:10.5

+10:22.4

58th 71 Eugene Ward
Garristown

Patrick Heaney
Co Laois

Ford Fiesta 4
0:46:36.4

-
0:46:36.4

+0:11.8

+10:34.2

59th 100 Richard McCrea
Omagh

Alan McCrea
Omagh

Subaru Impreza 8
0:46:41.6

-
0:46:41.6

+0:05.2

+10:39.4

60th 93 Mike Garahy
Birr

Iarla McCarthy
Macroom

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:46:50.6

-
0:46:50.6

+0:09.0

+10:48.4

61st 62 Ian Millar
Maghera

David Burns
Stewartstown

Ford Escort 4
0:47:03.7

-
0:47:03.7

+0:13.1

+11:01.5

62nd 95 Drew Chambers
Enniskillen

Wendy Blackledge
Ballinamallard

Peugeot 206 GTi 2
0:47:12.2

-
0:47:12.2

+0:08.5

+11:10.0

63rd 87 Ciaran McCullagh
Straffan

Cormac Noonan
Celbridge

Honda Civic 4
0:47:48.8

-
0:47:48.8

+0:36.6

+11:46.6

64th 85 Damien O'Donovan
Coachford

Vince Goggin
Bantry

Ford Fiesta 4
0:47:56.7

-
0:47:56.7

+0:07.9

+11:54.5

65th 94 Ciaran Carr
Ramelton

Stephen Peoples
Kilmacrenan

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:48:22.8

-
0:48:22.8

+0:26.1

+12:20.6

66th 29 PJ McDermott
Burt

Johnny Baird
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta Rally4 2
0:48:29.3

-
0:48:29.3

+0:06.5

+12:27.1

67th 78 Colin Currid
Sligo

Stephen McCaul
Donegal

Ford Escort 5
0:48:58.8

-
0:48:58.8

+0:29.5

+12:56.6

68th 39 Damian O Hagan
Tyrone

Shane O Hagan
Omagh

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
9

0:50:55.4

-
0:50:55.4

+1:56.6

+14:53.2

69th 76 Donal Connolly
Omagh

Danny McLaughlin
Omagh

Ford Escort 5
0:51:22.9

-
0:51:22.9

+0:27.5

+15:20.7



Omagh Motor Club  21 September 2024McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

70th 11 Paul Britton
Donemana

John McElhinney
Convoy

Ford Fiesta 10
0:59:13.1

-
0:59:13.1

+7:50.2

+23:10.9

71st 103 Christy Butler
Cork

Ann Hutchinson
Rathdowney

Honda Civic 4
0:59:46.3

-
0:59:46.3

+0:33.2

+23:44.1

72nd 35 Lukasz Czapnik
Fermoy

Piotr Szadkowski
Skierniewice

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

1:07:58.5

-
1:07:58.5

+8:12.2

+31:56.3

80 Hal Lewis
Limerick

Paddy McDonnell
Patrickswell

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

16 Darragh Cairns
Sion Mills

Mark Preston
Sion Mills

Ford Fiesta R5 11 DNF

83 Ned Doherty
Slieverue

Andy Farmer
Slieverue

Toyota Starlet 4 DNF

21 Adrian Hetherington
Donaghmore

Ronan O'Neill
Moy

Ford Escort RS1800 1 DNF

19 Paddy McToal
Martinstown

Connor O'Loan
Martinstown

Ford Escort 7 DNF

97 Eoin Kelly
Letterkenny

Johnny Orr
Ramelton

Opel Corsa 3 DNF

108 Alan Whelan
Mullingar

Gordan Ward
Mullingar

Subaru Impreza 8 DNF

23 Hugh McQuaid
Dromore

Declan Casey
Banteer

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

7 Gareth Mimnagh
Omagh

J Barry McCarney
Isle Of Man

Ford Fiesta R5 11 DNF

61 Ben McFall
Bushmills

Damian McAuley
Armoy

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 DNF

63 David Dennison
Drumquin

Gareth Lewthwaite
Omagh

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

VI
9 DNF

59 Damien Quinn
Cookstown

Connor Murphy
Pomeroy

Ford Escort 6 DNF

102 Aidan Donaghy
Omagh

Gerard Keyes
Carrickmore

Subaru Impreza 8 DNF

107 Jonathan Strain
Dromara

Martin Toner
Tassagh

Peugeot 106 4 DNF

104 Pauric Mohan
Donaghmore

Joe Comerford
Armagh

Ford Escort 5 DNF

86 Gary Smith
Pearl River

Lorcan Moore
Crossmolina

BMW E30 5 DNF

49 John McBride
Cookstown

Jarlath Kelly
Dunagnnon

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
9 DNF

8 Niall McCullagh
Omagh

Ryan McCloskey
Omagh

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

R5
11 DNF

51 John Ward
Clonavly

Brian Martyn
Claregalway

Ford Fiesta R2 2 DNF

25 Michael Conlon
Castleblayney

James McEneaney
Carrickmacross

Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

22 Owen McMakin
Dromore

Paul McCann
Isle of Man

Ford Escort 1 DNF

84 Keelan Maguire
Dromore

Tony McGovern
Enniskillen

Honda Civic 4 DNF

37 Marty McKenna
Omagh

Conor McGurren
Drumquin

Ford Fiesta 10 DNF

43 Pete McCullagh
Maynooth

Liam Callaghan
Cavan

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
9 DNF

50 Kalum Graffin
Toomebridge

Mark McGeehan
Draperstown

Peugeot 208 Rally4 2 DNF

92 Peter Dowds
Lisburn

Gordon Noble
Omagh

Nissan Micra 3 DNF

106 John McDermott
Raphoe

Stefan Comerford
Killeshin

Volkswagen Lupo 3 DNF

Signed by Lewis Boyd [Clerk of the Course] Published:  17:55, 21 September 2024



Omagh Motor Club McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally  21 September 2024

Class 1      Historic 2WD Class 6      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (multivalve)

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 58 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna [Ford Escort RS1800] 42m 12.7s 1 24 Sam Stewart/Alan Johnston [Ford Esscort] 40m 25.2s

2 53 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble [Ford Escort] 43m 42.8s 2 56 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid Campbell [Toyota Corolla] 41m 29.2s

21 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill [Ford Escort RS1800] DNF 3 38 Damien McGauran/Shane Maguire [BMW 320] 42m 09.3s

22 Owen McMakin/Paul McCann [Ford Escort] DNF 4 81 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall [Ford Escort MkII] 44m 33.1s

5 52 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin [Toyota Corolla] 44m 45.3s

Class 2      FIA 2WD, Rally4, Rally5, R2, R1 6 90 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry [Vauxhall Chevette] 46m 04.2s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 80 Hal Lewis/Paddy McDonnell [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

1 27 Craig Rahill/Killian McCardle [Ford Feista] 40m 32.2s 23 Hugh McQuaid/Declan Casey [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

2 28 Ryan McHugh/Declan Boyle [Ford Fiesta Rally4] 40m 40.1s 59 Damien Quinn/Connor Murphy [Ford Escort] DNF

3 30 Cian Caldwell/Shane Byrne [Ford Fiesta] 41m 14.7s

4 79 Jack Harris/Ben Thompson [Ford Fiesta R2T] 41m 44.2s Class 7      Clubman 2WD over 2100cc

5 47 Tommy Moffett/Domhnall Lennon [Ford Fiesta Rally4] 41m 54.7s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

6 48 Joseph Kelly/James McBrearty [Peugeot 208 Rally4] 42m 24.8s 1 20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty [Lada Riva] 40m 02.6s

7 96 James McGovern/Louise Boyle [Toyota Corolla] 46m 24.6s 2 55 Steven Corey/Patrick Corey [Ford Escort] 42m 22.6s

8 95 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge [Peugeot 206 GTi] 47m 12.2s 3 46 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston [BMW Compact] 44m 21.4s

9 29 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird [Ford Fiesta Rally4] 48m 29.3s 4 99 Ashley Rutledge/Jake Rutledge [BMW E46] 46m 03.7s

51 John Ward/Brian Martyn [Ford Fiesta R2] DNF 5 101 Patrick Kelly/Denny Greaney [BMW E36] 46m 14.1s

50 Kalum Graffin/Mark McGeehan [Peugeot 208 Rally4] DNF 19 Paddy McToal/Connor O'Loan [Ford Escort] DNF

25 Michael Conlon/James McEneaney [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Class 3      Clubman 2WD up to 1450cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Class 8      Clubman 4WD

1 109 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh [Vauxhall Corsa] 43m 32.0s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

2 91 Marc Johnston/Jody McManus [Nissan Micra] 43m 47.2s 1 67 Paul Maguire/David Kerr [Subaru Impreza] 41m 56.3s

3 75 Fraser Mulholland/Simon Morrow [Nissan Micra Kit Car] 44m 32.1s 2 64 Travis Humphrey/Dion Coyle [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 42m 24.9s

4 74 Ciarán McCanney/Emmet Quinn [Vauxhall Nova] 45m 47.9s 3 66 Mervyn Wilson/Ricky Gamble [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI] 42m 44.9s

5 73 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren [Vauxhall Corsa] 46m 05.6s 4 33 Robert McKelvey/Declan Campbell [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 44m 18.7s

6 93 Mike Garahy/Iarla McCarthy [Ford Escort MkII] 46m 50.6s 5 100 Richard McCrea/Alan McCrea [Subaru Impreza] 46m 41.6s

7 94 Ciaran Carr/Stephen Peoples [Vauxhall Corsa] 48m 22.8s 6 35 Lukasz Czapnik/Piotr Szadkowski [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 1h 07m 58.5s

97 Eoin Kelly/Johnny Orr [Opel Corsa] DNF 108 Alan Whelan/Gordan Ward [Subaru Impreza] DNF

92 Peter Dowds/Gordon Noble [Nissan Micra] DNF 61 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

106 John McDermott/Stefan Comerford [Volkswagen Lupo] DNF 102 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes [Subaru Impreza] DNF

Class 4      Clubman 2WD up to 1650cc Class 9      FIA 4WD National

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 45 Stewart McClean/Jonny McAleer [Vauxhall Nova] 41m 17.4s 1 65 Dean Humphrey/Stephen Reynolds [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII]39m 59.4s

2 89 Mickey Joe Browne/Ronan Dorrian [Honda Civic] 43m 54.0s 2 39 Damian O Hagan/Shane O Hagan [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 50m 55.4s

3 105 Oran Nulty/Jason Tease [Citroën C2 R2 Max] 44m 23.5s 63 David Dennison/Gareth Lewthwaite [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI] DNF

4 88 Ian McCarthy/Patrick O Sullivan [Honda Civic] 45m 03.1s 49 John McBride/Jarlath Kelly [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

5 72 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty [Ford Escort G3] 45m 08.8s 43 Pete McCullagh/Liam Callaghan [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

6 98 Martin Collins/Mikaela Woods [Honda Civic] 45m 15.1s

7 71 Eugene Ward/Patrick Heaney [Ford Fiesta] 46m 36.4s Class 10      FIA 4WD International

8 62 Ian Millar/David Burns [Ford Escort] 47m 03.7s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

9 87 Ciaran McCullagh/Cormac Noonan [Honda Civic] 47m 48.8s 1 10 Kyle White/Anthony Nestor [Hyundai i20 R5] 37m 58.3s

10 85 Damien O'Donovan/Vince Goggin [Ford Fiesta] 47m 56.7s 2 6 Derek Mackarel/Eamonn Creedon [Ford Fiesta R5] 38m 37.5s

11 103 Christy Butler/Ann Hutchinson [Honda Civic] 59m 46.3s 3 15 David Condell/Michael Coady [Ford Fiesta R5] 39m 11.0s

83 Ned Doherty/Andy Farmer [Toyota Starlet] DNF 4 14 Ian Dickson/John McCafferty [Ford Fiesta] 39m 45.6s

107 Jonathan Strain/Martin Toner [Peugeot 106] DNF 5 32 Ashley Dickson/Martin Brady [Ford Fiesta] 40m 12.3s

84 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern [Honda Civic] DNF 6 26 Kenny McKinstry/Ben Teggart [Ford Fiesta] 40m 52.6s

7 68 Damien Quinn/Karl Smyth [Ford Fiesta] 43m 33.0s

Class 5      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (2 valve) 8 11 Paul Britton/John McElhinney [Ford Fiesta] 59m 13.1s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 37 Marty McKenna/Conor McGurren [Ford Fiesta] DNF

1 54 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith [Ford Escort] 42m 20.9s

2 60 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson [Ford Escort MkII] 42m 56.9s

3 57 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston [Ford Escort] 43m 11.6s

4 77 Brian Little/Niall McCarron [Ford Escort G3] 46m 11.7s

5 78 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul [Ford Escort] 48m 58.8s

6 76 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin [Ford Escort] 51m 22.9s

104 Pauric Mohan/Joe Comerford [Ford Escort] DNF

86 Gary Smith/Lorcan Moore [BMW E30] DNF
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Class 11      Open Class

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 1 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien [Škoda Fabia R5] 36m 02.2s

2 2 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy [Ford Fiesta] 36m 02.9s

3 4 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan [Volkswagen Polo GTi R5] 36m 39.7s

4 5 Ryan Caldwell/Sean Ferris [Škoda Fabia] 36m 48.0s

5 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 37m 59.7s

6 36 James McCarville/Conal McNulty [Volkswagen Polo GTi R5] 38m 56.2s

7 18 Aidan Wray/Kenny Bustard [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 39m 12.8s

8 9 Derek McGarrity/Damian Garvey [Škoda Fabia R5] 39m 15.8s

9 40 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont [Ford Fiesta] 41m 40.1s

10 41 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton [Ford Fiesta N5] 42m 53.5s

16 Darragh Cairns/Mark Preston [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF

7 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF

8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey [Volkswagen Polo GTi R5] DNF

Ronnie Bustard Perpetual Trophy

Outstanding Driver on the event

Stewart McClean

Charleton Trophy

Highest Placed Vauxhall/Opel

Stewart McClean/Jonny McAleer (Vauxhall Nova)

Aghyaran Trophy

Fastest aggregate time on Killeter Forest Stage

Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy (Ford Fiesta)

CAM Perpetual Trophy

3rd in Overall Classification

Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan (Volkswagen Polo GTi R5)

Lyons Brothers Trophy

Highest Placed Peugeot/Talbot

Joseph Kelly/James McBrearty (Peugeot 208 Rally4)

Duckhams Perpetual Trophy

1st in Overall Classification

Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien (Škoda Fabia R5)

R&D McCartney Perpetual Trophy

2nd in Overall Classification

Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy (Ford Fiesta)
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Killeter

SS2
C holton

SS3
L Bradan

SS4
Killeter

SS5
C holton

SS6
L Bradan

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia R5 11 7:43.2 4:10.3 6:33.5 7:17.4 4:02.8 6:15.0 36:02.2

2 2 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy Ford Fiesta 11 7:38.0 4:14.8 6:37.7 7:13.4 4:01.9 6:17.1 36:02.9

3 4 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 11 7:42.5 4:16.0 6:40.5 7:27.5 4:08.4 6:24.8 36:39.7

4 5 Ryan Caldwell/Sean Ferris Škoda Fabia 11 7:52.1 4:21.6 6:40.7 7:23.1 4:09.4 6:21.1 36:48.0

5 10 Kyle White/Anthony Nestor Hyundai i20 R5 10 8:03.4 4:33.9 6:51.1 7:40.8 4:17.4 6:31.7 37:58.3

6 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 8:00.5 4:31.8 6:56.9 7:36.8 4:21.1 6:32.6 37:59.7

7 6 Derek Mackarel/Eamonn Creedon Ford Fiesta R5 10 8:15.9 4:36.1 7:10.2 7:38.1 4:19.7 6:37.5 38:37.5

8 36 James McCarville/Conal McNulty Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 11 7:58.5 4:35.3 7:19.6 7:51.0 4:26.9 6:44.9 38:56.2

9 15 David Condell/Michael Coady Ford Fiesta R5 10 8:14.9 4:36.2 7:11.6 7:54.3 4:28.9 6:45.1 39:11.0

10 18 Aidan Wray/Kenny Bustard Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 8:18.9 4:41.7 7:11.0 7:53.0 4:26.4 6:41.8 39:12.8

11 9 Derek McGarrity/Damian Garvey Škoda Fabia R5 11 8:19.6 4:40.4 7:08.5 7:56.9 4:24.9 6:45.5 39:15.8

12 14 Ian Dickson/John McCafferty Ford Fiesta 10 8:28.4 4:50.2 7:12.7 7:54.0 4:37.1 6:43.2 39:45.6

13 65 Dean Humphrey/Stephen Reynolds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 9 8:28.9 4:41.6 7:06.1 8:17.4 4:35.8 6:49.6 39:59.4

14 20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Lada Riva 7 8:20.1 4:42.1 7:14.5 8:07.3 4:38.4 7:00.2 40:02.6

15 32 Ashley Dickson/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta 10 8:29.5 4:51.6 7:06.1 8:12.0 4:35.1 6:58.0 40:12.3

16 24 Sam Stewart/Alan Johnston Ford Esscort 6 8:20.2 4:40.9 7:21.9 8:16.8 4:43.5 7:01.9 40:25.2

17 27 Craig Rahill/Killian McCardle Ford Feista 2 8:31.0 4:41.8 7:26.1 8:16.4 4:31.5 7:05.4 40:32.2

18 28 Ryan McHugh/Declan Boyle Ford Fiesta Rally4 2 8:27.1 4:45.0 7:25.8 8:16.8 4:38.0 7:07.4 40:40.1

19 26 Kenny McKinstry/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta 10 8:34.8 4:46.0 7:20.1 8:27.4 4:40.4 7:03.9 40:52.6

20 30 Cian Caldwell/Shane Byrne Ford Fiesta 2 8:33.0 4:53.8 7:31.6 8:18.5 4:44.9 7:12.9 41:14.7

21 45 Stewart McClean/Jonny McAleer Vauxhall Nova 4 9:00.7 4:42.4 7:15.7 8:27.0 4:41.4 7:10.2 41:17.4

22 56 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid CampbellToyota Corolla 6 8:41.2 4:54.5 7:24.9 8:29.3 4:45.9 7:13.4 41:29.2

23 40 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 11 9:00.7 4:48.6 7:26.0 8:27.4 4:47.2 7:10.2 41:40.1

24 79 Jack Harris/Ben Thompson Ford Fiesta R2T 2 8:46.1 4:50.9 7:30.2 8:39.5 4:41.1 7:16.4 41:44.2

25 47 Tommy Moffett/Domhnall Lennon Ford Fiesta Rally4 2 8:53.3 4:54.9 7:37.5 8:27.2 4:45.7 7:16.1 41:54.7

26 67 Paul Maguire/David Kerr Subaru Impreza 8 8:47.9 4:56.6 7:28.9 8:33.0 4:48.2 7:21.7 41:56.3

27 38 Damien McGauran/Shane Maguire BMW 320 6 9:00.7 4:59.1 7:29.0 8:30.6 4:51.2 7:18.7 42:09.3

28 58 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Ford Escort RS1800 1 8:38.1 4:57.3 7:31.1 8:59.2 4:48.9 7:18.1 42:12.7

29 54 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 5 8:52.4 5:00.4 7:33.4 8:44.0 4:52.2 7:18.5 42:20.9

30 55 Steven Corey/Patrick Corey Ford Escort 7 8:43.3 4:59.5 7:32.1 8:46.6 4:56.0 7:25.1 42:22.6

31 48 Joseph Kelly/James McBrearty Peugeot 208 Rally4 2 9:00.7 5:03.1 7:37.2 8:37.6 4:49.0 7:17.2 42:24.8

32 64 Travis Humphrey/Dion Coyle Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 8:44.6 5:00.2 7:33.1 8:49.4 4:59.3 7:18.3 42:24.9

33 66 Mervyn Wilson/Ricky Gamble Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 8:46.6 5:04.1 7:38.9 8:44.2 4:58.4 7:32.7 42:44.9

34 41 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton Ford Fiesta N5 11 9:00.7 5:04.5 7:39.9 8:38.2 4:59.3 7:30.9 42:53.5

35 60 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson Ford Escort MkII 5 8:47.2 5:14.5 7:40.9 8:48.2 4:54.2 7:31.9 42:56.9

36 57 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 5 8:37.9 4:56.5 8:08.6 9:08.1 4:55.7 7:24.8 43:11.6

37 109 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh Vauxhall Corsa 3 9:24.3 5:02.5 7:37.1 8:56.9 5:01.1 7:30.1 43:32.0

38 68 Damien Quinn/Karl Smyth Ford Fiesta 10 8:54.3 5:12.1 7:48.3 8:57.7 5:02.3 7:38.3 43:33.0

39 53 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble Ford Escort 1 8:52.7 5:50.8 7:36.4 8:52.0 5:05.1 7:25.8 43:42.8

40 91 Marc Johnston/Jody McManus Nissan Micra 3 9:03.8 5:08.6 7:37.8 9:06.6 5:15.3 7:35.1 43:47.2

41 89 Mickey Joe Browne/Ronan Dorrian Honda Civic 4 9:01.6 5:09.7 7:50.0 9:02.7 5:04.9 7:45.1 43:54.0

42 33 Robert McKelvey/Declan Campbell Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 9:00.7 5:11.4 8:09.9 9:03.7 5:05.5 7:47.5 44:18.7

43 46 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston BMW Compact 7 9:00.7 5:21.2 8:05.0 8:59.8 5:09.1 7:45.6 44:21.4

44 105 Oran Nulty/Jason Tease Citroën C2 R2 Max 4 9:01.3 5:22.5 7:58.8 9:00.7 5:09.1 7:51.1 44:23.5

45 75 Fraser Mulholland/Simon Morrow Nissan Micra Kit Car 3 9:18.2 5:18.3 7:58.2 9:07.4 5:09.9 7:40.1 44:32.1

46 81 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall Ford Escort MkII 6 9:15.7 5:17.2 7:51.2 9:09.3 5:14.8 7:44.9 44:33.1

47 52 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla 6 9:24.7 5:14.4 8:10.4 9:09.3 5:13.3 7:33.2 44:45.3

48 88 Ian McCarthy/Patrick O Sullivan Honda Civic 4 9:12.0 5:15.1 8:10.9 9:20.5 5:13.4 7:51.2 45:03.1

49 72 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty Ford Escort G3 4 9:21.4 5:14.8 8:05.6 9:19.1 5:12.9 7:55.0 45:08.8

50 98 Martin Collins/Mikaela Woods Honda Civic 4 9:25.4 5:17.4 7:53.1 9:21.1 5:21.8 7:56.3 45:15.1

51 74 Ciarán McCanney/Emmet Quinn Vauxhall Nova 3 9:19.2 5:26.9 7:58.2 9:52.7 5:11.6 7:59.3 45:47.9

52 99 Ashley Rutledge/Jake Rutledge BMW E46 7 9:23.8 5:21.7 8:24.8 9:26.6 5:27.1 7:59.7 46:03.7

53 90 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 6 9:07.7 5:24.0 7:55.7 9:15.8 5:10.7 9:10.3 46:04.2

54 73 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Vauxhall Corsa 3 9:23.8 5:19.0 8:30.3 9:29.8 5:24.2 7:58.5 46:05.6

55 77 Brian Little/Niall McCarron Ford Escort G3 5 9:31.4 5:23.5 8:11.9 9:38.6 5:24.6 8:01.7 46:11.7

56 101 Patrick Kelly/Denny Greaney BMW E36 7 9:29.0 5:28.2 8:20.9 9:24.3 5:25.4 8:06.3 46:14.1

57 96 James McGovern/Louise Boyle Toyota Corolla 2 9:35.7 5:23.9 8:14.1 9:47.3 5:25.5 7:58.1 46:24.6

58 71 Eugene Ward/Patrick Heaney Ford Fiesta 4 9:27.3 5:23.7 8:24.7 9:38.8 5:28.5 8:13.4 46:36.4

59 100 Richard McCrea/Alan McCrea Subaru Impreza 8 9:46.8 5:21.3 8:11.6 9:40.3 5:24.2 8:17.4 46:41.6

60 93 Mike Garahy/Iarla McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 3 9:33.0 5:15.3 9:03.5 9:36.8 5:24.5 7:57.5 46:50.6

61 62 Ian Millar/David Burns Ford Escort 4 8:46.4 5:04.4 7:33.4 12:57.9 5:09.2 7:32.4 47:03.7

62 95 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 206 GTi 2 9:51.8 5:30.5 8:26.4 9:46.4 5:26.2 8:10.9 47:12.2

63 87 Ciaran McCullagh/Cormac Noonan Honda Civic 4 9:46.7 5:22.0 8:12.7 10:01.2 5:46.4 8:39.8 47:48.8

64 85 Damien O'Donovan/Vince Goggin Ford Fiesta 4 9:41.8 5:43.0 8:32.0 9:57.3 5:39.0 8:23.6 47:56.7

65 94 Ciaran Carr/Stephen Peoples Vauxhall Corsa 3 9:59.5 5:38.2 8:42.4 9:58.8 5:34.3 8:29.6 48:22.8

66 29 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 2 8:52.9 5:10.5 7:48.2 14:00.0 4:59.5 7:38.2 48:29.3

67 78 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul Ford Escort 5 9:47.9 5:41.6 8:55.1 9:58.8 5:50.8 8:44.6 48:58.8
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Killeter

SS2
C holton

SS3
L Bradan

SS4
Killeter

SS5
C holton

SS6
L Bradan

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

68 39 Damian O Hagan/Shane O Hagan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 9:00.7 4:49.8 12:00.0 8:22.6 4:42.3 12:00.0 50:55.4

69 76 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin Ford Escort 5 9:01.3 5:13.8 7:56.8 9:19.1 8:00.0 11:51.9 51:22.9

70 11 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Ford Fiesta 10 8:11.7 14:33.9 16:51.1 8:02.5 4:36.7 6:57.2 59:13.1

71 103 Christy Butler/Ann Hutchinson Honda Civic 4 9:34.5 5:37.4 12:00.0 13:54.1 7:11.7 11:28.6 59:46.3

72 35 Lukasz Czapnik/Piotr Szadkowski Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 9:07.8 14:47.5 17:20.7 14:00.0 5:02.8 7:39.7 1:07:58.5

80 Hal Lewis/Paddy McDonnell Ford Escort MkII 6 10:01.5 5:49.6 8:35.8 10:41.4 5:50.2 8:41.4 DNF

16 Darragh Cairns/Mark Preston Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:53.0 4:40.4 6:55.0 7:38.6 4:14.8 DNF

83 Ned Doherty/Andy Farmer Toyota Starlet 4 9:35.8 5:29.3 8:18.3 9:20.0 5:19.5 DNF

21 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort RS1800 1 8:25.0 4:49.4 7:31.9 8:08.0 DNF

19 Paddy McToal/Connor O'Loan Ford Escort 7 8:34.2 4:45.6 7:26.3 8:31.5 DNF

97 Eoin Kelly/Johnny Orr Opel Corsa 3 9:10.3 5:10.4 7:58.7 9:07.0 DNF

108 Alan Whelan/Gordan Ward Subaru Impreza 8 9:27.1 5:25.4 8:12.2 14:00.0 DNF

23 Hugh McQuaid/Declan Casey Ford Escort MkII 6 8:18.5 4:45.8 17:21.9 8:08.3 DNF

7 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:58.3 4:35.5 7:09.0 DNF

61 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 8:24.2 4:47.5 7:20.7 DNF

63 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteMitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 9:11.8 4:57.0 7:24.3 DNF

59 Damien Quinn/Connor Murphy Ford Escort 6 8:58.9 5:11.4 7:43.4 DNF

102 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes Subaru Impreza 8 9:45.9 5:22.4 8:11.7 DNF

107 Jonathan Strain/Martin Toner Peugeot 106 4 11:49.3 6:41.5 9:21.7 DNF

104 Pauric Mohan/Joe Comerford Ford Escort 5 9:31.2 8:00.0 12:00.0 DNF

86 Gary Smith/Lorcan Moore BMW E30 5 9:08.2 8:00.0 17:33.4 DNF

49 John McBride/Jarlath Kelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 18:28.9 14:41.6 17:06.1 DNF

8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 11 7:40.2 4:26.8 DNF

51 John Ward/Brian Martyn Ford Fiesta R2 2 8:57.6 5:07.2 DNF

25 Michael Conlon/James McEneaney Ford Escort MkII 7 8:24.4 DNF

22 Owen McMakin/Paul McCann Ford Escort 1 8:24.5 DNF

84 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 4 9:32.0 DNF

37 Marty McKenna/Conor McGurren Ford Fiesta 10 DNF

43 Pete McCullagh/Liam Callaghan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 DNF

50 Kalum Graffin/Mark McGeehan Peugeot 208 Rally4 2 DNF

92 Peter Dowds/Gordon Noble Nissan Micra 3 DNF

106 John McDermott/Stefan Comerford Volkswagen Lupo 3 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Killeter

SS2
C holton

SS3
L Bradan

SS4
Killeter

SS5
C holton

SS6
L Bradan

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 1      Historic 2WD

1 58 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Ford Escort RS1800 1 8:38.1 4:57.3 7:31.1 8:59.2 4:48.9 7:18.1 42:12.7

2 53 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble Ford Escort 1 8:52.7 5:50.8 7:36.4 8:52.0 5:05.1 7:25.8 43:42.8

21 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort RS1800 1 8:25.0 4:49.4 7:31.9 8:08.0 DNF

22 Owen McMakin/Paul McCann Ford Escort 1 8:24.5 DNF

Class 2      FIA 2WD, Rally4, Rally5, R2, R1

1 27 Craig Rahill/Killian McCardle Ford Feista 2 8:31.0 4:41.8 7:26.1 8:16.4 4:31.5 7:05.4 40:32.2

2 28 Ryan McHugh/Declan Boyle Ford Fiesta Rally4 2 8:27.1 4:45.0 7:25.8 8:16.8 4:38.0 7:07.4 40:40.1

3 30 Cian Caldwell/Shane Byrne Ford Fiesta 2 8:33.0 4:53.8 7:31.6 8:18.5 4:44.9 7:12.9 41:14.7

4 79 Jack Harris/Ben Thompson Ford Fiesta R2T 2 8:46.1 4:50.9 7:30.2 8:39.5 4:41.1 7:16.4 41:44.2

5 47 Tommy Moffett/Domhnall Lennon Ford Fiesta Rally4 2 8:53.3 4:54.9 7:37.5 8:27.2 4:45.7 7:16.1 41:54.7

6 48 Joseph Kelly/James McBrearty Peugeot 208 Rally4 2 9:00.7 5:03.1 7:37.2 8:37.6 4:49.0 7:17.2 42:24.8

7 96 James McGovern/Louise Boyle Toyota Corolla 2 9:35.7 5:23.9 8:14.1 9:47.3 5:25.5 7:58.1 46:24.6

8 95 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 206 GTi 2 9:51.8 5:30.5 8:26.4 9:46.4 5:26.2 8:10.9 47:12.2

9 29 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 2 8:52.9 5:10.5 7:48.2 14:00.0 4:59.5 7:38.2 48:29.3

51 John Ward/Brian Martyn Ford Fiesta R2 2 8:57.6 5:07.2 DNF

50 Kalum Graffin/Mark McGeehan Peugeot 208 Rally4 2 DNF

Class 3      Clubman 2WD up to 1450cc

1 109 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh Vauxhall Corsa 3 9:24.3 5:02.5 7:37.1 8:56.9 5:01.1 7:30.1 43:32.0

2 91 Marc Johnston/Jody McManus Nissan Micra 3 9:03.8 5:08.6 7:37.8 9:06.6 5:15.3 7:35.1 43:47.2

3 75 Fraser Mulholland/Simon Morrow Nissan Micra Kit Car 3 9:18.2 5:18.3 7:58.2 9:07.4 5:09.9 7:40.1 44:32.1

4 74 Ciarán McCanney/Emmet Quinn Vauxhall Nova 3 9:19.2 5:26.9 7:58.2 9:52.7 5:11.6 7:59.3 45:47.9

5 73 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Vauxhall Corsa 3 9:23.8 5:19.0 8:30.3 9:29.8 5:24.2 7:58.5 46:05.6

6 93 Mike Garahy/Iarla McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 3 9:33.0 5:15.3 9:03.5 9:36.8 5:24.5 7:57.5 46:50.6

7 94 Ciaran Carr/Stephen Peoples Vauxhall Corsa 3 9:59.5 5:38.2 8:42.4 9:58.8 5:34.3 8:29.6 48:22.8

97 Eoin Kelly/Johnny Orr Opel Corsa 3 9:10.3 5:10.4 7:58.7 9:07.0 DNF

92 Peter Dowds/Gordon Noble Nissan Micra 3 DNF

106 John McDermott/Stefan Comerford Volkswagen Lupo 3 DNF

Class 4      Clubman 2WD up to 1650cc

1 45 Stewart McClean/Jonny McAleer Vauxhall Nova 4 9:00.7 4:42.4 7:15.7 8:27.0 4:41.4 7:10.2 41:17.4

2 89 Mickey Joe Browne/Ronan Dorrian Honda Civic 4 9:01.6 5:09.7 7:50.0 9:02.7 5:04.9 7:45.1 43:54.0

3 105 Oran Nulty/Jason Tease Citroën C2 R2 Max 4 9:01.3 5:22.5 7:58.8 9:00.7 5:09.1 7:51.1 44:23.5

4 88 Ian McCarthy/Patrick O Sullivan Honda Civic 4 9:12.0 5:15.1 8:10.9 9:20.5 5:13.4 7:51.2 45:03.1

5 72 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty Ford Escort G3 4 9:21.4 5:14.8 8:05.6 9:19.1 5:12.9 7:55.0 45:08.8

6 98 Martin Collins/Mikaela Woods Honda Civic 4 9:25.4 5:17.4 7:53.1 9:21.1 5:21.8 7:56.3 45:15.1

7 71 Eugene Ward/Patrick Heaney Ford Fiesta 4 9:27.3 5:23.7 8:24.7 9:38.8 5:28.5 8:13.4 46:36.4

8 62 Ian Millar/David Burns Ford Escort 4 8:46.4 5:04.4 7:33.4 12:57.9 5:09.2 7:32.4 47:03.7

9 87 Ciaran McCullagh/Cormac Noonan Honda Civic 4 9:46.7 5:22.0 8:12.7 10:01.2 5:46.4 8:39.8 47:48.8

10 85 Damien O'Donovan/Vince Goggin Ford Fiesta 4 9:41.8 5:43.0 8:32.0 9:57.3 5:39.0 8:23.6 47:56.7

11 103 Christy Butler/Ann Hutchinson Honda Civic 4 9:34.5 5:37.4 12:00.0 13:54.1 7:11.7 11:28.6 59:46.3

83 Ned Doherty/Andy Farmer Toyota Starlet 4 9:35.8 5:29.3 8:18.3 9:20.0 5:19.5 DNF

107 Jonathan Strain/Martin Toner Peugeot 106 4 11:49.3 6:41.5 9:21.7 DNF

84 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 4 9:32.0 DNF

Class 5      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (2 valve)

1 54 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 5 8:52.4 5:00.4 7:33.4 8:44.0 4:52.2 7:18.5 42:20.9

2 60 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson Ford Escort MkII 5 8:47.2 5:14.5 7:40.9 8:48.2 4:54.2 7:31.9 42:56.9

3 57 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 5 8:37.9 4:56.5 8:08.6 9:08.1 4:55.7 7:24.8 43:11.6

4 77 Brian Little/Niall McCarron Ford Escort G3 5 9:31.4 5:23.5 8:11.9 9:38.6 5:24.6 8:01.7 46:11.7

5 78 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul Ford Escort 5 9:47.9 5:41.6 8:55.1 9:58.8 5:50.8 8:44.6 48:58.8

6 76 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin Ford Escort 5 9:01.3 5:13.8 7:56.8 9:19.1 8:00.0 11:51.9 51:22.9

104 Pauric Mohan/Joe Comerford Ford Escort 5 9:31.2 8:00.0 12:00.0 DNF

86 Gary Smith/Lorcan Moore BMW E30 5 9:08.2 8:00.0 17:33.4 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Killeter

SS2
C holton

SS3
L Bradan

SS4
Killeter

SS5
C holton

SS6
L Bradan

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 6      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (multivalve)

1 24 Sam Stewart/Alan Johnston Ford Esscort 6 8:20.2 4:40.9 7:21.9 8:16.8 4:43.5 7:01.9 40:25.2

2 56 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid CampbellToyota Corolla 6 8:41.2 4:54.5 7:24.9 8:29.3 4:45.9 7:13.4 41:29.2

3 38 Damien McGauran/Shane Maguire BMW 320 6 9:00.7 4:59.1 7:29.0 8:30.6 4:51.2 7:18.7 42:09.3

4 81 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall Ford Escort MkII 6 9:15.7 5:17.2 7:51.2 9:09.3 5:14.8 7:44.9 44:33.1

5 52 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla 6 9:24.7 5:14.4 8:10.4 9:09.3 5:13.3 7:33.2 44:45.3

6 90 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 6 9:07.7 5:24.0 7:55.7 9:15.8 5:10.7 9:10.3 46:04.2

80 Hal Lewis/Paddy McDonnell Ford Escort MkII 6 10:01.5 5:49.6 8:35.8 10:41.4 5:50.2 8:41.4 DNF

23 Hugh McQuaid/Declan Casey Ford Escort MkII 6 8:18.5 4:45.8 17:21.9 8:08.3 DNF

59 Damien Quinn/Connor Murphy Ford Escort 6 8:58.9 5:11.4 7:43.4 DNF

Class 7      Clubman 2WD over 2100cc

1 20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Lada Riva 7 8:20.1 4:42.1 7:14.5 8:07.3 4:38.4 7:00.2 40:02.6

2 55 Steven Corey/Patrick Corey Ford Escort 7 8:43.3 4:59.5 7:32.1 8:46.6 4:56.0 7:25.1 42:22.6

3 46 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston BMW Compact 7 9:00.7 5:21.2 8:05.0 8:59.8 5:09.1 7:45.6 44:21.4

4 99 Ashley Rutledge/Jake Rutledge BMW E46 7 9:23.8 5:21.7 8:24.8 9:26.6 5:27.1 7:59.7 46:03.7

5 101 Patrick Kelly/Denny Greaney BMW E36 7 9:29.0 5:28.2 8:20.9 9:24.3 5:25.4 8:06.3 46:14.1

19 Paddy McToal/Connor O'Loan Ford Escort 7 8:34.2 4:45.6 7:26.3 8:31.5 DNF

25 Michael Conlon/James McEneaney Ford Escort MkII 7 8:24.4 DNF

Class 8      Clubman 4WD

1 67 Paul Maguire/David Kerr Subaru Impreza 8 8:47.9 4:56.6 7:28.9 8:33.0 4:48.2 7:21.7 41:56.3

2 64 Travis Humphrey/Dion Coyle Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 8:44.6 5:00.2 7:33.1 8:49.4 4:59.3 7:18.3 42:24.9

3 66 Mervyn Wilson/Ricky Gamble Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 8:46.6 5:04.1 7:38.9 8:44.2 4:58.4 7:32.7 42:44.9

4 33 Robert McKelvey/Declan Campbell Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 9:00.7 5:11.4 8:09.9 9:03.7 5:05.5 7:47.5 44:18.7

5 100 Richard McCrea/Alan McCrea Subaru Impreza 8 9:46.8 5:21.3 8:11.6 9:40.3 5:24.2 8:17.4 46:41.6

6 35 Lukasz Czapnik/Piotr Szadkowski Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 9:07.8 14:47.5 17:20.7 14:00.0 5:02.8 7:39.7 1:07:58.5

108 Alan Whelan/Gordan Ward Subaru Impreza 8 9:27.1 5:25.4 8:12.2 14:00.0 DNF

61 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 8:24.2 4:47.5 7:20.7 DNF

102 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes Subaru Impreza 8 9:45.9 5:22.4 8:11.7 DNF

Class 9      FIA 4WD National

1 65 Dean Humphrey/Stephen Reynolds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 9 8:28.9 4:41.6 7:06.1 8:17.4 4:35.8 6:49.6 39:59.4

2 39 Damian O Hagan/Shane O Hagan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 9:00.7 4:49.8 12:00.0 8:22.6 4:42.3 12:00.0 50:55.4

63 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteMitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 9:11.8 4:57.0 7:24.3 DNF

49 John McBride/Jarlath Kelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 18:28.9 14:41.6 17:06.1 DNF

43 Pete McCullagh/Liam Callaghan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 DNF

Class 10      FIA 4WD International

1 10 Kyle White/Anthony Nestor Hyundai i20 R5 10 8:03.4 4:33.9 6:51.1 7:40.8 4:17.4 6:31.7 37:58.3

2 6 Derek Mackarel/Eamonn Creedon Ford Fiesta R5 10 8:15.9 4:36.1 7:10.2 7:38.1 4:19.7 6:37.5 38:37.5

3 15 David Condell/Michael Coady Ford Fiesta R5 10 8:14.9 4:36.2 7:11.6 7:54.3 4:28.9 6:45.1 39:11.0

4 14 Ian Dickson/John McCafferty Ford Fiesta 10 8:28.4 4:50.2 7:12.7 7:54.0 4:37.1 6:43.2 39:45.6

5 32 Ashley Dickson/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta 10 8:29.5 4:51.6 7:06.1 8:12.0 4:35.1 6:58.0 40:12.3

6 26 Kenny McKinstry/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta 10 8:34.8 4:46.0 7:20.1 8:27.4 4:40.4 7:03.9 40:52.6

7 68 Damien Quinn/Karl Smyth Ford Fiesta 10 8:54.3 5:12.1 7:48.3 8:57.7 5:02.3 7:38.3 43:33.0

8 11 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Ford Fiesta 10 8:11.7 14:33.9 16:51.1 8:02.5 4:36.7 6:57.2 59:13.1

37 Marty McKenna/Conor McGurren Ford Fiesta 10 DNF

Class 11      Open Class

1 1 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia R5 11 7:43.2 4:10.3 6:33.5 7:17.4 4:02.8 6:15.0 36:02.2

2 2 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy Ford Fiesta 11 7:38.0 4:14.8 6:37.7 7:13.4 4:01.9 6:17.1 36:02.9

3 4 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 11 7:42.5 4:16.0 6:40.5 7:27.5 4:08.4 6:24.8 36:39.7

4 5 Ryan Caldwell/Sean Ferris Škoda Fabia 11 7:52.1 4:21.6 6:40.7 7:23.1 4:09.4 6:21.1 36:48.0

5 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 8:00.5 4:31.8 6:56.9 7:36.8 4:21.1 6:32.6 37:59.7

6 36 James McCarville/Conal McNulty Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 11 7:58.5 4:35.3 7:19.6 7:51.0 4:26.9 6:44.9 38:56.2

7 18 Aidan Wray/Kenny Bustard Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 8:18.9 4:41.7 7:11.0 7:53.0 4:26.4 6:41.8 39:12.8

8 9 Derek McGarrity/Damian Garvey Škoda Fabia R5 11 8:19.6 4:40.4 7:08.5 7:56.9 4:24.9 6:45.5 39:15.8

9 40 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 11 9:00.7 4:48.6 7:26.0 8:27.4 4:47.2 7:10.2 41:40.1

10 41 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton Ford Fiesta N5 11 9:00.7 5:04.5 7:39.9 8:38.2 4:59.3 7:30.9 42:53.5

16 Darragh Cairns/Mark Preston Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:53.0 4:40.4 6:55.0 7:38.6 4:14.8 DNF

7 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:58.3 4:35.5 7:09.0 DNF

8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 11 7:40.2 4:26.8 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Killeter

SS2
C holton

SS3
L Bradan

SS4
Killeter

SS5
C holton

SS6
L Bradan

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia R5 4 1 1 2 2 1

2 2 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy Ford Fiesta 1 2 2 1 1 2

3 4 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 3 3 3 4 3 4

4 5 Ryan Caldwell/Sean Ferris Škoda Fabia 5 4 4 3 4 3

5 10 Kyle White/Anthony Nestor Hyundai i20 R5 10 7 5 8 6 5

6 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 9 6 7 5 8 6

7 6 Derek Mackarel/Eamonn Creedon Ford Fiesta R5 13 10 12 6 7 7

8 36 James McCarville/Conal McNulty Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 8 8 18 9 11 10

9 15 David Condell/Michael Coady Ford Fiesta R5 12 11 14 12 12 11

10 18 Aidan Wray/Kenny Bustard Ford Fiesta Rally2 15 16 13 10 10 8

11 9 Derek McGarrity/Damian Garvey Škoda Fabia R5 16 12 10 13 9 12

12 14 Ian Dickson/John McCafferty Ford Fiesta 24 28 15 11 17 9

13 65 Dean Humphrey/Stephen Reynolds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 25 15 8 22 15 13

14 20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Lada Riva 17 18 16 15 19 16

15 32 Ashley Dickson/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta 26 30 8 18 14 15

16 24 Sam Stewart/Alan Johnston Ford Esscort 18 14 21 20 24 17

17 27 Craig Rahill/Killian McCardle Ford Feista 27 17 26 19 13 19

18 28 Ryan McHugh/Declan Boyle Ford Fiesta Rally4 23 20 24 20 18 20

19 26 Kenny McKinstry/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta 30 23 19 27 20 18

20 30 Cian Caldwell/Shane Byrne Ford Fiesta 28 31 32 23 25 23

21 45 Stewart McClean/Jonny McAleer Vauxhall Nova 49 19 17 25 22 21

22 56 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid CampbellToyota Corolla 33 32 23 29 27 24

23 40 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 49 25 25 27 28 21

24 79 Jack Harris/Ben Thompson Ford Fiesta R2T 36 29 30 35 21 26

25 47 Tommy Moffett/Domhnall Lennon Ford Fiesta Rally4 44 33 41 26 26 25

26 67 Paul Maguire/David Kerr Subaru Impreza 40 35 28 32 29 32

27 38 Damien McGauran/Shane Maguire BMW 320 49 38 29 30 32 31

28 58 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Ford Escort RS1800 32 37 31 44 30 28

29 54 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 41 41 36 36 33 30

30 55 Steven Corey/Patrick Corey Ford Escort 34 39 34 38 36 34

31 48 Joseph Kelly/James McBrearty Peugeot 208 Rally4 49 43 40 33 31 27

32 64 Travis Humphrey/Dion Coyle Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 35 40 35 40 38 29

33 66 Mervyn Wilson/Ricky Gamble Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 38 44 43 37 37 40

34 41 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton Ford Fiesta N5 49 46 44 34 38 37

35 60 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson Ford Escort MkII 39 57 45 39 34 38

36 57 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 31 34 60 52 35 33

37 109 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh Vauxhall Corsa 72 42 39 42 41 36

38 68 Damien Quinn/Karl Smyth Ford Fiesta 45 54 48 43 42 44

39 53 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble Ford Escort 42 85 38 41 45 35

40 91 Marc Johnston/Jody McManus Nissan Micra 59 48 42 49 57 42

41 89 Mickey Joe Browne/Ronan Dorrian Honda Civic 58 49 49 47 44 48

42 33 Robert McKelvey/Declan Campbell Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 48 52 61 48 46 50

43 46 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston BMW Compact 49 65 58 45 47 49

44 105 Oran Nulty/Jason Tease Citroën C2 R2 Max 56 70 57 46 47 51

45 75 Fraser Mulholland/Simon Morrow Nissan Micra Kit Car 67 63 54 51 50 46

46 81 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall Ford Escort MkII 66 61 50 53 56 47

47 52 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla 73 56 62 53 54 41

48 88 Ian McCarthy/Patrick O Sullivan Honda Civic 65 59 63 59 55 52

49 72 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty Ford Escort G3 69 58 59 56 53 53

50 98 Martin Collins/Mikaela Woods Honda Civic 74 62 51 60 59 54

51 74 Ciarán McCanney/Emmet Quinn Vauxhall Nova 68 76 54 70 52 58

52 99 Ashley Rutledge/Jake Rutledge BMW E46 70 67 73 62 67 59

53 90 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 60 74 52 55 51 70

54 73 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Vauxhall Corsa 70 64 75 63 60 57

55 77 Brian Little/Niall McCarron Ford Escort G3 79 71 66 65 63 60

56 101 Patrick Kelly/Denny Greaney BMW E36 77 77 71 61 64 61

57 96 James McGovern/Louise Boyle Toyota Corolla 83 73 69 69 65 56

58 71 Eugene Ward/Patrick Heaney Ford Fiesta 76 72 72 66 68 63

59 100 Richard McCrea/Alan McCrea Subaru Impreza 88 66 64 67 60 64

60 93 Mike Garahy/Iarla McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 81 60 80 64 62 55

61 62 Ian Millar/David Burns Ford Escort 37 45 36 76 49 39

62 95 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 206 GTi 90 79 74 68 66 62

63 87 Ciaran McCullagh/Cormac Noonan Honda Civic 87 68 68 74 71 67

64 85 Damien O'Donovan/Vince Goggin Ford Fiesta 85 83 76 71 70 65

65 94 Ciaran Carr/Stephen Peoples Vauxhall Corsa 91 81 78 72 69 66

66 29 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 43 51 47 78 40 43

67 78 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul Ford Escort 89 82 79 72 73 69
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Killeter

SS2
C holton

SS3
L Bradan

SS4
Killeter

SS5
C holton

SS6
L Bradan

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

68 39 Damian O Hagan/Shane O Hagan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 49 27 82 24 23 73

69 76 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin Ford Escort 56 55 53 56 75 72

70 11 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Ford Fiesta 11 89 85 14 16 14

71 103 Christy Butler/Ann Hutchinson Honda Civic 82 80 82 77 74 71

72 35 Lukasz Czapnik/Piotr Szadkowski Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 61 91 87 78 43 45

80 Hal Lewis/Paddy McDonnell Ford Escort MkII 92 84 77 75 72 68

16 Darragh Cairns/Mark Preston Ford Fiesta R5 6 13 6 7 5

83 Ned Doherty/Andy Farmer Toyota Starlet 84 78 70 58 58

21 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort RS1800 22 26 33 16

19 Paddy McToal/Connor O'Loan Ford Escort 29 21 27 31

97 Eoin Kelly/Johnny Orr Opel Corsa 63 50 56 50

108 Alan Whelan/Gordan Ward Subaru Impreza 75 75 67 78

23 Hugh McQuaid/Declan Casey Ford Escort MkII 14 22 88 17

7 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 7 9 11

61 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 19 24 20

63 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteMitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 64 36 22

59 Damien Quinn/Connor Murphy Ford Escort 47 52 46

102 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes Subaru Impreza 86 69 65

107 Jonathan Strain/Martin Toner Peugeot 106 93 86 81

104 Pauric Mohan/Joe Comerford Ford Escort 78 87 82

86 Gary Smith/Lorcan Moore BMW E30 62 87 89

49 John McBride/Jarlath Kelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 94 90 86

8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 2 5

51 John Ward/Brian Martyn Ford Fiesta R2 46 47

25 Michael Conlon/James McEneaney Ford Escort MkII 20

22 Owen McMakin/Paul McCann Ford Escort 21

84 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 80
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Killeter

SS2
C holton

SS3
L Bradan

SS4
Killeter

SS5
C holton

SS6
L Bradan

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia R5 4 2 1 2 2 1

2 2 Cathan McCourt/Brian Hoy Ford Fiesta 1 1 2 1 1 2

3 4 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 3 3 3 3 3 3

4 5 Ryan Caldwell/Sean Ferris Škoda Fabia 5 5 4 4 4 4

5 10 Kyle White/Anthony Nestor Hyundai i20 R5 10 10 5 7 6 5

6 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 9 6 7 5 7 6

7 6 Derek Mackarel/Eamonn Creedon Ford Fiesta R5 13 12 10 8 8 7

8 36 James McCarville/Conal McNulty Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 8 8 9 9 9 8

9 15 David Condell/Michael Coady Ford Fiesta R5 12 11 11 10 10 9

10 18 Aidan Wray/Kenny Bustard Ford Fiesta Rally2 15 14 13 11 12 10

11 9 Derek McGarrity/Damian Garvey Škoda Fabia R5 16 13 12 12 11 11

12 14 Ian Dickson/John McCafferty Ford Fiesta 24 23 18 14 13 12

13 65 Dean Humphrey/Stephen Reynolds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 25 18 14 15 15 13

14 20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Lada Riva 17 16 15 13 13 14

15 32 Ashley Dickson/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta 26 26 17 16 16 15

16 24 Sam Stewart/Alan Johnston Ford Esscort 18 15 16 17 17 16

17 27 Craig Rahill/Killian McCardle Ford Feista 27 21 21 20 18 17

18 28 Ryan McHugh/Declan Boyle Ford Fiesta Rally4 23 20 20 19 19 18

19 26 Kenny McKinstry/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta 30 25 22 21 20 19

20 30 Cian Caldwell/Shane Byrne Ford Fiesta 28 27 25 22 21 20

21 45 Stewart McClean/Jonny McAleer Vauxhall Nova 48 33 26 24 22 21

22 56 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid CampbellToyota Corolla 33 30 27 25 23 22

23 40 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 48 37 32 26 25 23

24 79 Jack Harris/Ben Thompson Ford Fiesta R2T 36 31 29 28 24 24

25 47 Tommy Moffett/Domhnall Lennon Ford Fiesta Rally4 44 36 35 29 27 25

26 67 Paul Maguire/David Kerr Subaru Impreza 40 34 30 27 26 26

27 38 Damien McGauran/Shane Maguire BMW 320 48 42 37 30 28 27

28 58 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Ford Escort RS1800 32 29 28 32 29 28

29 54 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 41 41 36 34 31 29

30 55 Steven Corey/Patrick Corey Ford Escort 34 32 31 31 30 30

31 48 Joseph Kelly/James McBrearty Peugeot 208 Rally4 48 45 40 36 33 31

32 64 Travis Humphrey/Dion Coyle Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 35 35 33 33 32 32

33 66 Mervyn Wilson/Ricky Gamble Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 38 39 38 35 34 33

34 41 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton Ford Fiesta N5 48 47 43 37 35 34

35 60 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson Ford Escort MkII 39 43 41 38 36 35

36 57 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 31 28 42 39 37 36

37 109 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh Vauxhall Corsa 72 58 49 42 39 37

38 68 Damien Quinn/Karl Smyth Ford Fiesta 45 48 47 40 38 38

39 53 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble Ford Escort 42 67 52 44 42 39

40 91 Marc Johnston/Jody McManus Nissan Micra 59 53 44 41 41 40

41 89 Mickey Joe Browne/Ronan Dorrian Honda Civic 58 51 48 43 40 41

42 33 Robert McKelvey/Declan Campbell Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 48 52 53 46 43 42

43 46 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston BMW Compact 48 56 56 48 45 43

44 105 Oran Nulty/Jason Tease Citroën C2 R2 Max 56 57 54 45 44 44

45 75 Fraser Mulholland/Simon Morrow Nissan Micra Kit Car 67 63 58 51 47 45

46 81 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall Ford Escort MkII 66 61 55 50 46 46

47 52 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla 73 64 63 55 50 47

48 88 Ian McCarthy/Patrick O Sullivan Honda Civic 65 59 60 54 49 48

49 72 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty Ford Escort G3 69 62 61 56 51 49

50 98 Martin Collins/Mikaela Woods Honda Civic 74 65 59 53 52 50

51 74 Ciarán McCanney/Emmet Quinn Vauxhall Nova 68 69 62 58 53 51

52 99 Ashley Rutledge/Jake Rutledge BMW E46 70 68 66 57 55 52

53 90 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 60 60 57 52 48 53

54 73 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Vauxhall Corsa 70 65 67 60 56 54

55 77 Brian Little/Niall McCarron Ford Escort G3 79 73 65 62 58 55

56 101 Patrick Kelly/Denny Greaney BMW E36 77 74 70 59 57 56

57 96 James McGovern/Louise Boyle Toyota Corolla 83 75 68 65 61 57

58 71 Eugene Ward/Patrick Heaney Ford Fiesta 76 71 69 63 59 58

59 100 Richard McCrea/Alan McCrea Subaru Impreza 88 77 71 64 60 59

60 93 Mike Garahy/Iarla McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 81 70 76 67 62 60

61 62 Ian Millar/David Burns Ford Escort 37 40 34 72 67 61

62 95 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 206 GTi 90 81 75 68 64 62

63 87 Ciaran McCullagh/Cormac Noonan Honda Civic 87 79 73 66 65 63

64 85 Damien O'Donovan/Vince Goggin Ford Fiesta 85 82 77 69 68 64

65 94 Ciaran Carr/Stephen Peoples Vauxhall Corsa 91 84 78 71 69 65

66 29 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 43 44 45 75 71 66

67 78 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul Ford Escort 89 83 79 73 70 67
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Killeter

SS2
C holton

SS3
L Bradan

SS4
Killeter

SS5
C holton

SS6
L Bradan

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

68 39 Damian O Hagan/Shane O Hagan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 48 38 81 70 63 69

69 76 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin Ford Escort 56 54 50 49 66 70

70 11 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Ford Fiesta 11 89 87 79 74 71

71 103 Christy Butler/Ann Hutchinson Honda Civic 82 80 82 78 73 72

72 35 Lukasz Czapnik/Piotr Szadkowski Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 61 90 88 80 75 73

80 Hal Lewis/Paddy McDonnell Ford Escort MkII 92 85 80 74 72 68

16 Darragh Cairns/Mark Preston Ford Fiesta R5 6 7 5 6 5

83 Ned Doherty/Andy Farmer Toyota Starlet 84 76 74 61 54

21 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort RS1800 22 22 24 18

19 Paddy McToal/Connor O'Loan Ford Escort 29 24 23 23

97 Eoin Kelly/Johnny Orr Opel Corsa 63 55 51 47

108 Alan Whelan/Gordan Ward Subaru Impreza 75 72 64 76

23 Hugh McQuaid/Declan Casey Ford Escort MkII 14 17 85 77

7 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 7 8 8

61 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 19 19 19

63 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteMitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 64 49 39

59 Damien Quinn/Connor Murphy Ford Escort 47 50 46

102 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes Subaru Impreza 86 78 72

107 Jonathan Strain/Martin Toner Peugeot 106 93 88 83

104 Pauric Mohan/Joe Comerford Ford Escort 78 87 84

86 Gary Smith/Lorcan Moore BMW E30 62 86 86

49 John McBride/Jarlath Kelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 94 91 89

8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 2 4

51 John Ward/Brian Martyn Ford Fiesta R2 46 46

25 Michael Conlon/James McEneaney Ford Escort MkII 20

22 Owen McMakin/Paul McCann Ford Escort 21

84 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 80
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Omagh Motor Club McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally  21 September 2024

No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

102 Aidan Donaghy 00:30 3 minutes late Service In 7 Gareth Mimnagh Service: Overheating
8 Niall McCullagh SS3: Slid off
16 Darragh Cairns SS6: Off road and beached
19 Paddy McToal Before SS5: Electrical
21 Adrian Hetherington SS5: Mechanical
22 Owen McMakin SS2: Off road
23 Hugh McQuaid SS5: Off road into bank
25 Michael Conlon after SS1: Clutch cylinder
37 Marty McKenna SS1: Off road
43 Pete McCullagh SS1: Mechanical
49 John McBride SS1: Differential
50 Kalum Graffin SS1: Drive shaft
51 John Ward SS3: Drive shaft
59 Damien Quinn SS4: Drive shaft
61 Ben McFall in service: Gearbox
63 David Dennison in service: Retired
80 Hal Lewis After SS6: OTL
83 Ned Doherty After SS5: Mechanical
84 Keelan Maguire SS2: Ball joint and shaft
86 Gary Smith SS4: Mechanical
92 Peter Dowds SS1: Engine
97 Eoin Kelly Before SS5: Oil cooler
102 Aidan Donaghy in service: Fuel pump
104 Pauric Mohan Service: Engine blown
106 John McDermott SS1: Gearbox
107 Jonathan Strain in service: Gear linkage
108 Alan Whelan SS4: Broken drive

Number of starters 99
Number of finishers 72

Number of stages 6
Stage Mileage 41.40

Tie Breaks Other information

Road Penalties Retirements
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Omagh Motor Club McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally  21 September 2024

Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Killeter 1 8.70 Cathan McCourt 7:38.0 68.4 Cathan McCourt

SS2 Carrickaholton 1 4.63 Patrick O'Brien 4:10.3 66.6 Cathan McCourt

SS3 Lough Bradan 1 7.37 Patrick O'Brien 6:33.5 67.4 Patrick O'Brien

SS4 Killeter 2 8.70 Cathan McCourt 7:13.4 72.3 Cathan McCourt

SS5 Carrickaholton 2 4.63 Cathan McCourt 4:01.9 68.9 Cathan McCourt

SS6 Lough Bradan 2 7.37 Patrick O'Brien 6:15.0 70.8 Patrick O'Brien
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